

No. 20-2605

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

BARBARA TULLY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

PAUL OKESON, in his official capacity as  
Member of the Indiana Election Commission, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:20-cv-01271-JPH-DLP  
The Honorable James Patrick Hanlon, Judge

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

CURTIS T. HILL, Jr.  
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER  
Solicitor General

KIAN J. HUDSON  
Deputy Solicitor General

JULIA C. PAYNE  
PARVINDER K. NIJJAR  
COURTNEY L. ABSHIRE  
Deputy Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6255  
Tom.Fisher[atg.in.gov]

*Counsel for Defendants/Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Legal Background .....	3
II. The State’s Elections-Related Responses to COVID-19 .....	5
III. Procedural History .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Twenty-Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment Claims.....	14
A. Plaintiffs’ Twenty-Sixth Amendment theory is contravened by the historical evidence and does not entitle them to the injunction they seek in any event.....	14
1. The Twenty-Sixth Amendment does not prohibit all age distinctions in all laws related to elections .....	14
2. Even under Plaintiffs’ interpretation, the Twenty-Sixth Amendment would not entitle them to universal mail-in voting .....	24
B. Plaintiffs’ Fourteenth Amendment claim is foreclosed by multiple binding precedents .....	30
II. The Equities and Public Interest Weigh Against a Preliminary Injunction, Particularly in Light of the Upcoming Election.....	40

A. The *Purcell* principle bars the Court from requiring Indiana to overhaul its election processes on the eve of an election..... 41

B. Plaintiffs created the emergency for which they seek relief ..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT ..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*,  
460 U.S. 780 (1983) ..... 1

*Barr v. Am. Assoc. of Political Consultants*,  
140 S.Ct. 2335 (2020) .....*passim*

*Burdick v. Takushi*,  
504 U.S. 428 (1992) ..... 1

*Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker*,  
453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 10

*Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008) ..... 23, 37

*Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning*,  
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 3

*FreeEats.com, Inc. v. Indiana*,  
502 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 41

*Goosby v. Osser*,  
409 U.S. 512 (1973) ..... 34

*Griffin v. Roupas*,  
385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004) .....*passim*

*Harman v. Forssenius*,  
380 U.S. 528 (1965) ..... 24

*Heckler v. Mathews*,  
465 U.S. 728 (1984) ..... 26

*Hill v. Stone*,  
429 U.S. 289 (1975) ..... 33, 34

*Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker*,  
No. 20-2175, 2020 WL 5246656 (7th Cir. Sept. 3, 2020)..... 10, 12, 13, 25

*Johnson v. Daley*,  
339 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 35

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*Jones v. Markiewicz-Qualkinbush*,  
842 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 44, 46

*Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents*,  
528 U.S. 62 (2000) ..... 34, 35

*Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15*,  
395 U.S. 621 (1969) ..... 32

*Lawson Prod., Inc. v. Avnet, Inc.*,  
782 F.2d 1429 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 10, 43

*Libertarian Party of Ill. v. Cadigan*,  
No. 20-1961, 2020 WL 5104251 (7th Cir. Sept. 3, 2020)..... 41

*Luft v. Evers*,  
963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 13, 30, 38, 39

*Massachusetts Bd. Of Retirement v. Murgia*,  
427 U.S. 307..... 34, 35

*Mays v. LaRose*,  
951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 32

*McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of Chicago*,  
394 U.S. 802 (1969) .....*passim*

*Morgan v. White*,  
964 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 13, 44, 45

*O'Brien v. Skinner*,  
409 U.S. 1240 (1972) ..... 34

*Oregon v. Mitchell*,  
400 U.S. 112 (1970) ..... 15

*Pabey v. Pastrick*,  
816 N.E.2d 1138 (Ind. 2004) ..... 4

*Planned Parenthood of Wis. v. Doyle*,  
162 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 10

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
549 U.S. 1 (2006) ..... 11, 13, 41, 43

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.*,  
140 S.Ct. 1205 (2020) ..... 2, 11, 41

*Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes*,  
784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 3

*Sessions v. Morales-Santana*,  
137 S.Ct. 1678 (2017) ..... 25, 28

*Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 1 (2000) ..... 34

*Somerset House, Inc. v. Turnock*,  
900 F.2d 1012 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 10

*In re State of Tex.*,  
602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020)..... 21

*Symm v. United States*,  
439 U.S. 1105 (1979) ..... 24

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) .....*passim*

*Veasey v. Perry*,  
769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 42

*Walgren v. Bd. of Selectmen of Town of Amherst, Mass.*,  
373 F. Supp. 624 (D. Mass. 1974) ..... 15

*Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.*,  
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 10

**STATUTES**

52 U.S.C. § 20101..... 20

52 U.S.C. § 20102..... 20

Act of June 19, 1976, Chapter 247, 1976 Ky. Acts 527 ..... 35, 36

Act of June 20, 1975, Chapter 682, 1975 Tex. Gen. Laws 2082..... 36

Act of May 3, 1973, Chapter 399, 1973 Tenn. Pub. Acts 1411–12..... 36

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

Ala. Code § 17-9-13 ..... 19, 29

Ala. Code § 17-9-30 ..... 19

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-579 ..... 19

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-581 ..... 20

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-7-110 ..... 19

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-2-306 ..... 19

Fla. Stat. § 97.0535 ..... 19

Fla. Stat. § 101.6923 ..... 19

Ga. Code § 21-2-381 ..... 20

Ga. Code § 21-2-409.1 ..... 19

Ind. Code § 1-1-1-8 ..... 26

Ind. Code § 3-6-4.1-14 ..... 5

Ind. Code § 3-6-5-14 ..... 5

Ind. Code § 3-7-26.7-5 ..... 39

Ind. Code § 3-7-33-4.5 ..... 21

Ind. Code § 3-11-4-1 ..... *passim*

Ind. Code § 3-11-4-2 ..... 5

Ind. Code § 3-11-4-17.5 ..... 5

Ind. Code § 3-11.5-4-11 ..... 5

Ind. Code § 3-11.5-4-12 ..... 5

Ind. Code § 3-11-8-2 ..... 1, 4, 29

Ind. Code § 3-11-9-2 ..... 39

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24 ..... *passim*

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-25..... 4

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-26..... 1, 4, 29, 39

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-26.3..... 39

Ind. Code § 3-11-18.1-13..... 39

Ind. Code § 3-14-2-16..... 4

1988 Ind. Legis. Serv. P.L. 10-1988 ..... 27

1991 Ind. Legis. Serv. P.L. 4-1991 ..... 27

1993 Ind. Legis. Serv. P.L. 3-1993 ..... 27, 46

2005 Ind. Legis. Serv. P.L. 103-2005 ..... 4

Kan. Stat. 25-2908 ..... 19

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 117.085 ..... 20

La. Rev. Stat. § 18:1303..... 20

Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.292..... 19

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.523..... 19

Miss. Code. § 23-15-715..... 20

Mo. Stat. § 115.277 ..... 20

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-166.9..... 20

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-166.16..... 19

N.H. Rev. Stat. 659:13..... 19

17 R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-19-51..... 20

S.C. Code § 7-15-320 ..... 20

Tenn. Code § 2-6-201 ..... 20

Tex. Elec. Code § 82.003..... 20

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

Tex. Elec. Code § 63.0101 ..... 19

Va. Code § 24.2-416.1 ..... 20

Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat.  
314 (1970) ..... 15

W. Va. Code § 3-3-1..... 20

Wis. Stat. § 6.79 ..... 19

Wis. Stat. § 343.50 ..... 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

117 Cong. Rec. 5815..... 16

117 Cong. Rec. 7537..... 17

2012 General Election Turnout and Registration,  
[https://www.in.gov/sos/elections/files/2012\\_General\\_Election\\_Turnout\\_Report.pdf](https://www.in.gov/sos/elections/files/2012_General_Election_Turnout_Report.pdf)..... 42

2012 Primary Election Turnout and Registration, [https://www.in.gov/sos/elections/files/2012\\_Primary\\_Election\\_Turnout\\_and\\_Absentee\\_Chart.pdf](https://www.in.gov/sos/elections/files/2012_Primary_Election_Turnout_and_Absentee_Chart.pdf)..... 42

2016 General Election Turnout and Registration, [https://www.in.gov/sos/elections/files/2016\\_General\\_Election\\_Turnout.pdf](https://www.in.gov/sos/elections/files/2016_General_Election_Turnout.pdf) ..... 42

2016 Primary Election Turnout and Registration,  
[https://www.in.gov/sos/elections/files/2016\\_May\\_3\\_Primary\\_Turnout\\_and\\_Absentee\\_Information.pdf](https://www.in.gov/sos/elections/files/2016_May_3_Primary_Turnout_and_Absentee_Information.pdf) ..... 42

Alexander Keyssar, *The Right to Vote: The Contested History of Democracy in the United States* (2000)..... 18

Ariz. Dep’t of Transp., <https://azdot.gov/node/5115>..... 19

Bruce A. Ackerman, *We the People: Foundations* (1991) ..... 17

Eric S. Fish, *The Twenty-Sixth Amendment Enforcement Power*, 121 Yale L.J. 1168 (2012)..... 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]**

House Comm. On Elections, Bill Analysis, S.B. 1047, 64th Leg., R.S. (1975), [https://lrl.texas.gov/LASDOCS/64R/SB1047/SB1047\\_64R.pdf#page=82](https://lrl.texas.gov/LASDOCS/64R/SB1047/SB1047_64R.pdf#page=82) ..... 21

John C. Fortier & Norman J. Ornstein, *The Absentee Ballot and the Secret Ballot: Challenges for Election Reform*, 36 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 483 (2003) ..... 3, 37

Nev. Admin. Code § 293.190..... 30

Paul G. Steinbicker, *Absentee Voting in the United States*, 32 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 898 (1938) ..... 3

Robert P. Saldin, *War, the American State, and Politics since 1898* (2010) ..... 18

Robert Roth, *Seven Polarizing Issues in America Today: A Rapid Change of Sentiment*, 397 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 83 (Sep. 1971) ..... 18

S. Rep. No. 92-26 (1971) ..... 16

Samuel L. Bray, *The Mischief Rule*, 109 Geo. L. J. (Forthcoming), available at [https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=3452037](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3452037) (last revised Apr. 6, 2020)..... 17

Tex. S. Con. Res. 65, 62d Leg., R.S., 1971 Tex. Gen. Laws 3867 ..... 21

U.S. Census Bureau, *Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2016* (May 10, 2017), Table 4a, <https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/voting-and-registration/p20-580.html> ..... 39, 40

U.S. Const., Amendment IV, § 2—to 18..... 14

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI ..... 12, 14, 23

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2..... 14

U.S. Const. Article I, § 2, cl. 1 ..... 3
